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assessment, systematic medication 
management, supporting employment, 
individualized clinical treatment, 
supplemental health insurance, 
coordination and payment of recipients’ 
claims, as well as quality assurance 
mechanisms and adherence to treatment 
guidelines, with subsequent training to 
improve deficiencies as identified. 

The comprehensive assessment of the 
MHTS outcomes will identify which, if 
any, of the interventions resulted in 
successful employment and functioning 
outcomes, and identify the 
characteristics of the interventions that 
contributed to the success. This 
information enables SSA to develop 
better ways to improve services to 

current and future recipients. SSA also 
uses this information to guide any 
potential changes to program rules to 
allow for better coordination among 
other Federal and state programs. 

Type of Request: Revision of an OMB- 
approved information collection. 

Questionnaire Number of 
respondents 1 

Frequency of 
response 

Number of 
responses 

Burden per 
response 
(minutes) 

Total annual 
burden (hours) 

Screener Estimated Burden 

Screener Survey .................................................................. 2,265 1 2,265 4 151 

Estimated Burden for Treatment Group 

Baseline ............................................................................... 1,121 1 1,121 47 878 
Quarterly .............................................................................. 1,121 7 7,847 18 2,354 
Follow-up .............................................................................. 1,121 1 1,121 30 561 

Total .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ 10,089 ........................ 3,793 

Estimated Burden for Control Group 

Baseline ............................................................................... 1,117 1 1,117 47 875 
Quarterly .............................................................................. 1,117 7 7,819 7 912 
Follow-up .............................................................................. 1,117 1 1,117 30 559 

Total .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ 10,053 ........................ 2,346 

Total Estimated Burden for All Study Activities 

Screener Survey .................................................................. 2,265 1 2,265 ........................ 151 
Treatment Group .................................................................. 1,121 9 10,089 ........................ 3,793 
Control Group ...................................................................... 1,117 9 10,053 ........................ 2,346 

Total .............................................................................. ........................ ........................ 22,407 ........................ 6,290 

1 The number of respondents may reduce over time due to study withdrawals. 

Dated: May 14, 2009. 
John Biles, 
Reports Clearance Officer, Center for Reports 
Clearance, Social Security Administration. 
[FR Doc. E9–11715 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4191–02–P 

SOCIAL SECURITY ADMINISTRATION 

[Docket No. SSA 2009–0021] 

Privacy Act of 1974, as Amended; 
Computer Matching Program (SSA/ 
States, SDX–BENDEX–SVES Files)— 
Match 6000 and 6003) 

AGENCY: Social Security Administration 
(SSA). 
ACTION: Notice of a renewal of an 
existing computer matching program 
which is scheduled to expire on 
December 31, 2009. 

SUMMARY: In accordance with the 
provisions of the Privacy Act, as 
amended, this notice announces a 
renewal of an existing computer 

matching program that we are currently 
conducting with the States. 
DATES: We will file a report of the 
subject matching program with the 
Committee on Homeland Security and 
Governmental Affairs of the Senate, the 
Committee on Oversight and 
Government Reform of the House of 
Representatives, and the Office of 
Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB). The matching program will be 
effective as indicated below. 
ADDRESSES: Interested parties may 
comment on this notice by either 
telefaxing to (410) 965–0201 or writing 
to the Deputy Commissioner for Budget, 
Finance and Management, 800 Altmeyer 
Building, 6401 Security Boulevard, 
Baltimore, MD 21235–6401. All 
comments received will be available for 
public inspection at this address. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: The 
Deputy Commissioner for Budget, 
Finance and Management as shown 
above. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: 

A. General 
The Computer Matching and Privacy 

Protection Act of 1988 (Pub. L. 100– 
503), amended the Privacy Act (5 U.S.C. 
552a) by describing the conditions 
under which computer matching 
involving the Federal government could 
be performed and adding certain 
protections for individuals applying for 
and receiving Federal benefits. Section 
7201 of the Omnibus Budget 
Reconciliation Act of 1990 (Pub. L. 101– 
508) further amended the Privacy Act 
regarding protections for such 
individuals. 

The Privacy Act, as amended, 
regulates the use of computer matching 
by Federal agencies when records in a 
system of records are matched with 
other Federal, State, or local government 
records. It requires Federal agencies 
involved in computer matching 
programs to: 

(1) Negotiate written agreements with 
the other agency or agencies 
participating in the matching programs; 

(2) Obtain the approval of the 
matching agreement by the Data 
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Integrity Boards (DIB) approval of the 
participating Federal agencies; 

(3) Publish notice of the computer 
matching program in the Federal 
Register; 

(4) Furnish detailed reports about 
matching programs to Congress and 
OMB; 

(5) Notify applicants and beneficiaries 
that their records are subject to 
matching; and 

(6) Verify match findings before 
reducing, suspending, terminating, or 
denying a person’s benefits or 
payments. 

B. SSA Computer Matches Subject to 
the Privacy Act 

We have taken action to ensure that 
all of our computer matching programs 
comply with the requirements of the 
Privacy Act, as amended. 

Dated: May 13, 2009. 
Mary Glenn-Croft, 
Deputy Commissioner for Budget, Finance 
and Management. 

Notice of Computer Matching Program, 
SSA With the States 

A. Participating Agencies 

SSA and the States. 

B. Purpose of the Matching Program 

The purpose of this matching program 
is to establish the conditions, 
safeguards, and procedures under which 
the States may obtain Social Security 
number (SSN) verification and certain 
information from us relating to the 
eligibility for, and payment of, Social 
Security, Supplemental Security 
Income, and Special Veterans Benefits, 
including certain tax return, quarters of 
coverage, prisoner, and death 
information. This information is 
available from our various Systems of 
Records. 

Individual agreements with the States 
will describe the information to be 
disclosed and the conditions under 
which we agree to disclose such 
information. 

C. Authority for Conducting the 
Matching Program 

Our authority to disclose data and the 
State Agency’s authority to use data 
protected under our Systems of Records 
for specified purposes is Sections 1137, 
453, and 1106(b) of the Social Security 
Act (42 U.S.C. 1306(b), 1320b–7, and 
653). Under this legal authority, the 
State Agency has independent authority 
to collect and maintain data from our 
Systems of Records. 

The Privacy Act, Section 1106(a) of 
the Social Security Act (42 U.S.C. 1306), 
the regulations promulgated pursuant to 

that section (20 CFR Part 401), and the 
Federal Information Security 
Management Act of 2002 (FISMA) (44 
U.S.C. 3541, et seq.), provide legal 
requirements for the disclosure and use 
of our data protected under applicable 
Systems of Records. 

D. Categories of Records and 
Individuals Covered by the Matching 
Program 

States will provide us with names and 
other identifying information of 
appropriate benefit applicants or 
recipients. Specific information from 
participating States will be matched, as 
provided in the agreement for the 
specific programs, with the following 
systems of records maintained by us. 

1. SDX—Supplemental Security 
Record/Special Veteran’s Benefits (SSR/ 
SVB) System, SSA/ODSSIS (60–0103); 

2. BENDEX—Master Beneficiary 
Record (MBR), SSA/ORSIS (60–0090) 
and the Earnings Recording and Self- 
Employment Income System, SSA/ 
OEEAS (60–0059); 

3. SVES—SSR/SVB, SSA/ODSSIS 
(60–0103); MBR, SSA/ORSIS (60–0090); 
the Earnings Recording and Self- 
Employment Income System, SSA/ 
OEEAS (60–0059); the Master Files of 
SSN Holders and SSN Applications, 
SSA/OEEAS (60–0058); and the 
Prisoner Update Processing System 
(PUPS), SSA/OEEAS (60–0269); 

4. Quarters of Coverage Query—the 
Earnings Recording and Self- 
Employment Income System, SSA/ 
OEEAS (60–0059) and the Master Files 
of SSN Holders and SSN Applications, 
SSA/OEEAS (60–0058); 

5. Prisoner Query—PUPS, SSA/ 
OEEAS (60–0269). 

E. Inclusive Dates of the Matching 
Program 

The matching program will become 
effective no sooner than 40 days after 
notice of the matching program is sent 
to Congress and OMB, or 30 days after 
publication of this notice in the Federal 
Register, whichever date is later. The 
matching program will continue for 18 
months from the effective date and may 
be extended for an additional 12 months 
thereafter, if certain conditions are met. 

Individual State matching agreements 
under the matching program will 
become effective upon the effective date 
of this matching program or the signing 
of the agreements by the parties to the 
individual agreements, whichever is 
later. The duration of individual State 
matching agreements will be subject to 
the timeframes and limitations 
contained in this matching program. 

[FR Doc. E9–11714 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4191–02–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 6621] 

Culturally Significant Objects Imported 
for Exhibition Determinations: ‘‘The 
Golden Age of Dutch Seascapes’’ 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the 
following determinations: Pursuant to 
the authority vested in me by the Act of 
October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 
2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 
27, 1978, the Foreign Affairs Reform and 
Restructuring Act of 1998 (112 Stat. 
2681, et seq.; 22 U.S.C. 6501 note, et 
seq.), Delegation of Authority No. 234 of 
October 1, 1999, Delegation of Authority 
No. 236 of October 19, 1999, as 
amended, and Delegation of Authority 
No. 257 of April 15, 2003 [68 FR 19875], 
I hereby determine that the objects in 
the exhibition: ‘‘The Golden Age of 
Dutch Seascapes,’’ imported from 
abroad for temporary exhibition within 
the United States, are of cultural 
significance. The objects are imported 
pursuant to a loan agreement with the 
foreign owner or custodian. I also 
determine that the exhibition or display 
of the exhibit objects at the Peabody 
Essex Museum, Salem, MA, from on or 
about June 13, 2009, until on or about 
September 7, 2009, and at possible 
additional exhibitions or venues yet to 
be determined, is in the national 
interest. Public Notice of these 
Determinations is ordered to be 
published in the Federal Register. 
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: For 
further information, including a list of 
the exhibit objects, contact Julie 
Simpson, Attorney-Adviser, Office of 
the Legal Adviser, U.S. Department of 
State (telephone: (202) 453–8050). The 
address is U.S. Department of State, 
SA–44, 301 4th Street, SW., Room 700, 
Washington, DC 20547–0001. 

Dated: May 14, 2009. 
C. Miller Crouch, 
Acting Assistant Secretary for Educational 
and Cultural Affairs, Department of State. 
[FR Doc. E9–11769 Filed 5–19–09; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4710–05–P 

DEPARTMENT OF STATE 

[Public Notice 6622] 

Culturally Significant Objects Imported 
for Exhibition Determinations: ‘‘The Art 
of Power: Royal Armor and Portraits 
From Imperial Spain’’ 

SUMMARY: Notice is hereby given of the 
following determinations: Pursuant to 
the authority vested in me by the Act of 
October 19, 1965 (79 Stat. 985; 22 U.S.C. 
2459), Executive Order 12047 of March 
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